THE REPEATER
Newsletter of the North Shore Emergency Association
Vol. 54,  No. 12     July, 2020              www.NSEA.com
Total Active GMRS Licenses = 75,159
Total Active GMRS in Illinois = 2,049
Number Issued in June = 2,843
Number June in Illinois = 80
NSEA DATA

Morton Grove utilized unit numbers in the
5500 series and Jim wanted us to adopt
the same numbering system for our class
A CRS UHF channel.  I felt this was un-
professional so we compromised on the
500 series.
   When we got our group Class A license
(KAA 8942) we had to specify how many
mobile units we had.  So we continued to
issue unit numbers for each individual ra-
dio to keep track of what we had to speci-
fy for our license.  And we also charged
repeater fees based on the number of ra-
dios in use.
DISASTERS (FEMA)
   IS-100.c - Introduction to the Incident
Command System (ICS);
   IS-230.d – Fundamentals of Emergency
Management; and
   IS-700.b – An Introduction to the Na-
tional Incident Management System
(NIMS).
FEMA SID number:
- - - - - - - - - -
WEATHER SPOTTING TRAINING
   NSEA has been active in severe weather
spotting since 1968.  At that time the
Weather Auxiliary Reporting Network
(WARN) had over 600 participating sta-
tions on 27 MHz CB in Wisconsin, Illi-
nois, and Indiana.  Former NSEA Execu-
tive Director Rich Casey (WA9LRI) was
instrumental in involving the 2 meter
Amateur Radio (Ham) community in
severe weather spotting during his term as
president of the Chicago FM Club
(CFMC).
   All members and applicants are urged to
take the training and become “trained
spotters”.  The link to do so online is
listed above and you need only invest a
little over an hour of your time to com-
plete the course.
   Even is you have received the training
before, keep in mind that the National
Weather Service wants its spoters to re-
fresh their training and certification every
couple of years.  Who knows, not only
may you refresh your memory, but you
may well learn something new.  I know I
did in April when I refreshed my training
and certification.  New emphasis on taking
time to monitor a storm’s development
looking for rotation gave me new insights.
   Once you are (re)trained please let us
know and we will keep track of this im-
portant data!
   The distance from left to right is the
bandwidth of the signal.  For Wide Band
GMRS the maximum width is 20 KHz.
This is because GMRS channels are spac-
ed 25 KHZ apart.  Don’t forget that the
frequency deviation for GMRS is +/- 5
KHZ, so, with the bandwidth PLUS the
deviation, a GMRS signal can occupy a
total of 25 KHz, which equals the total
channel spacing.
   “Narrow Band” signals are only ONE
HALF as wide.  So maximum frequency
deviation (audio) is only 2.5 KHz, and
total bandwidth only 12.5 KHz.  This